Mortgages, consumer and non-CRE trading business volumes increased, while the
latter continued to fall.

• Customer deposits (excluding repos) increased by 2%, boosted by higher corporate
and retail savings deposits, partly due to a strong ISA campaign (Individual Savings
Account - savings product with tax benefits).

Results

Underlying attributable profit in the first half stood at EUR 582 million, down 13% year-
on-year.

• Total revenue fell 8% due to continued competitive pressure on mortgage margins and
SVR (Standard Variable Rate) attrition, net fee income reduction and lower gains on
financial transactions (-67%).

• Costs fell 1%, though in real terms (w/o inflation) fell 3%.

• Loan-loss provisions fell by 22%, with the cost of credit at just 6 basis points. The NPL
ratio was stable at 1.13%, supported by prudent approach to risk management and the
resilience of the UK economy.

Compared to the first quarter of 2019, underlying attributable profit improved by 29%,
due to reductions in costs and provisions that more than offset the aforementioned factors
affecting revenue.

Highlights (changes in constant euros)

Loyal
customers

Digital
customers

Underlying income statement
EUR million and % change in constant euros

Q2’19 /Q1’19 H1'19 /H1’18

Revenue 1,183 -2% 2,388 -8%

Expenses -703 -5% -1,442 -1%

LLPs -19 -68% -80 -22%

PBT 435 +22% 792 -17%

Underlying
attrib. profit 327 +29% 582 -13%

Primary segments

(1) Switcher: clients who change bank as part of the Current Account Switch Service, in which the new bank is
in charge of managing the whole process, free of charge, within 7 working days.

Santander vision and
corporate culture

Group financial
information

Financial information
by segments

Responsible banking
Corporate governance
Santander share Appendix

30 January - June  2019

Portugal

EUR 260 Mn
Underlying
attributable profit

Activity
June 2019. EUR billion and % change

Customers
June 2019. Thousands

Detailed financial information on page 57

The Bank continued its commercial and digital transformation, marketing new products for companies